
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 02 APR 2024

R1 02 Apr 2024 | Pontefract | NORTHERN COMMERCIALS IVECO DRIVEAWAY NOVICE STAKES
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
8:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 524444
	 2	 1
	 3	
	 4	 1
	 5	 08
	 6	 80
	 7	 3
	 8	
	 9	 68

LASER FOCUS (IRE)
FEDERAL ENVOY (IRE)
OWN ACCORD
DANDY DEVIL (IRE)
CLOSE CONNECTION (IRE)
OBLIGATORY (IRE)
YORKSHIRE GLORY (IRE)
MAMBHA (IRE)
MORAL STANDARDS (IRE)

64.5
62.5
62.5
61.5
59
59
59
57
57

9
6
5
8
2
4
7
1
3

JACK ENRIGHT  3 

D TUDHOPE
D NOLAN
OISIN ORR
C BEASLEY
D ALLAN
A BRESLIN  1.5 
S B KIRRANE
S JAMES

JAMES OWEN
K R BURKE
D O’MEARA
R FAHEY
M DODS
T EASTERBY
B HASLAM
M DODS
G TUER

6
3
4
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
M
C
G
G
C
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	15-�0�-3-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 1-�1�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 1-�0�-0-1
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$9,277
$6,156
$0
$3,780
$0
$0
$888
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 LASER FOCUS (IRE) Trainer: James Owen Barrier: 9 Total: 15-0-3-0 Prize Money: $9,277
Jockey: Jack Enright (a3.0) WT: 64.5 Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-2-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Decisive Intent J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Pontoon Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 4	 02Nov23	 STR	 turf	 3800	  S 	 HCP	 109	 [	  ]	 T Eyston	 67	 $5.5	 Iddergem	 4:56.78		  ........... 3.........no impression on winner
4 of 6	 14Nov23	 HUN	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 91	 [	  ]	 A Wedge	 65.5	 $6	 Goose Man	 3:49.72		  ...... 16¾.........................no progress
4 of 5	 20Nov23	 PLU	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	  ]	 C Deutsch	 72	 $9	 Saligo Bay	 3:58.03		  ...... 47½............................. tailed off
4 of 8	 06Dec23	 LUD	 turf	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	  ]	 B R Jones	 69	 $6.5	 Uncle Arthur	 4:05.35		  ......... 16..................... weakened last
4 of 7	 20Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 2	 [	 5]	 A Keeley	 63	 $41	 Night Raider	 1:26.77		  ......... 22......................no impression

2 FEDERAL ENVOY (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 6 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,156
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo br ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Caped Lady (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/03/24 (19 Days)
Owner: Clipper

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 12	 14Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 48	 [	 7]	 D Tudhope	 57.5	 $4	 Jayyash	 1:29.54		  ..........nk......... kept on well close home

3 OWN ACCORD Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 62.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo gr uk m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Pivotal Dam: Volition (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Cheveley Park Stud

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

4 DANDY DEVIL (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 8 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,780
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 61.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Spirit Of Cuba (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 13/03/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Racing Link

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 5	 13Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 1]	 Oisin Orr	 60.5	 $4	 Kings Merchant	 1:01.15		  ........... 1........................... promising
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 02 APR 2024

5 CLOSE CONNECTION (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Cracksman Dam: Too Familiar (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ian Davison , Geoff Thompson And M Dod

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
12 of 13	 24Jun23	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 11	 [	 8]	 P Dennis	 59	 $23	 Brave Empire	 1:09.38		  ...... 15¼.. ridden and beaten over 2f out
8 of 10	 08Jul23	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 57	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 59	 $51	 That’s For Sure	 1:15.04		  ........ 6¾....................soon weakened

6 OBLIGATORY (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 4 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Allan WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Obligada (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Habton Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
8 of 12	 26Jul23	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	12]	 D Allan	 60.5	 $19	 Petra Celera	 1:12.91		  ...... 10½..................... never involved
10 of 10	 01Aug23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 3]	 D Allan	 59	 $--	 Keldeo	 1:07.20		  ...... 12¼............ weakened over 1f out

7 YORKSHIRE GLORY (IRE) Trainer: B Haslam Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $888
Jockey: A Breslin (a1.5) WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Talitha Kum (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Blue Lion Racing Ix

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 5	 13Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 53	 [	 5]	 A Breslin	 58	 $--	 Dandy Devil	 1:01.15		  ........ 4½.............weakened near finish

8 MAMBHA (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 1 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S B Kirrane WT: 57 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Mistress Of Rome J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Dave Stone

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................

9 MORAL STANDARDS (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: S James WT: 57 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Miss Sally (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Moment Of Madness

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
6 of 7	 02Jun23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 1	 [	 2]	 H Russell	 57	 $34	 Flaccianello	 0:59.54		  ...... 18¼......................always behind
8 of 10	 26Mar24	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 19	 [	 9]	 C Hardie	 54.5	 $--	 Mickley	 1:27.27		  ...... 15¼...................... never a factor
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 02 APR 2024

R2 02 Apr 2024 | Pontefract | WILLIAM HILL NRMB ON THE GRAND NATIONAL HANDICAP
Distance: 2419m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 182645
	 2	 01604
	 3	 905441
	 4	 740321

TORCELLO (IRE)
CLAN CHIEFTAIN
THRONE HALL
BILLY NO MATES (IRE)

62.5
60
59
58.5

4
2
3
1

C LEE
H CROUCH
H DOYLE
C BEASLEY

S LYCETT
R BECKETT
A WATSON
M DODS

10
4
7
8

G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
UK
IRE

87
82
76
79

	53-�10�-7-4
	 5-�1�-0-0
	35-�5�-7-3
	35-�6�-3-4

$135,558
$4,841
$84,748
$40,896

	19-�4�-0-1
	2-�0�-0-0
	8-�1�-3-1
	15-�1�-1-2

1 2 3 4

1 TORCELLO (IRE) Trainer: S Lycett Barrier: 4 Total: 53-10-7-4 Prize Money: $135,558
Jockey: C Lee WT: 62.5 Good: 11-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

10yo ch ire g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 12-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 19-4-0-1
Sire: Born To Sea (IRE) Dam: Islandagore (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-5-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 17-4-3-0 Last Win: 28/10/22 (522 Days)
Owner: Lord Leigh

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 12	 02Apr23	 DON	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 45	 [	 6]	 Miss Fern O’brien	 70.5	 $--	 Clansman	 2:45.70		  ...... 18½............ weakened over 1f out
2 of 16	 07May23	 NMR	turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	11]	 J Fanning	 55.5	 $--	 Hms President	 3:03.19		  ..........nk...............headed final strides
6 of 8	 14Jul23	 NMJ	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	10]	 S Osborne	 56	 $--	 Live Your Dream	 3:02.13		  ......... 11........... weakened final furlong
4 of 11	 05Aug23	 GWO	turf	 2800	  H 	 HCP	 83	 [	14]	 J Fanning	 57	 $17	 Sweet William	 3:17.60		  ........ 5¼............ lost 3rd towards finish
5 of 11	 03Nov23	 NMR	turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 70	 [	 1]	 J Fanning	 60.5	 $--	 Wind Your Neck In	 2:38.84		  ........ 9¾................kept on same pace

2 CLAN CHIEFTAIN Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,841
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 60 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Pink Symphony J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/06/23 (305 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 14	 14Dec22	 KMP	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 54	 [	 7]	 R Hornby	 60.5	 $17	 Mr Mistoffelees	 1:40.55		  ........... 9........... weakened final furlong
1 of 12	 02Jun23	 CHP	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 H Crouch	 58.5	 $11	 Vaguely Royal	 2:04.52		  .......... ½......................stayed on well
6 of 9	 23Jun23	 NMJ	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 8]	 D Costello	 62	 $*2.2	Seendid	 2:06.40		  ........ 9¼...................weakened 1f out
10 of 11	 02Aug23	 GWO	turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 1]	 H Crouch	 57.5	 $17	 The Goat	 2:49.13		  ......... 50.....................never on terms
4 of 6	 20Aug23	 PFR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 9]	 H Crouch	 61	 $4	 Citizen General	 2:37.30		  ...... 13½.......went remote 4th turning in

3 THRONE HALL Trainer: A Watson Barrier: 3 Total: 35-5-7-3 Prize Money: $84,748
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 59 Good: 24-2-5-3 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 26-3-5-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-3-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Appearance J+H: 4-0-1-0 Turf: 21-3-6-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 24/03/24 (9 Days)
Owner: The Real Quiz

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 12	 25Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 4]	 J Bryan	 61.5	 $67	 Civil Law	 1:59.81		  ........ 9¾............ weakened over 1f out
5 of 11	 07Dec23	 CFC	 awt	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 9]	 J Bryan	 62.5	 $--	 Penzance	 2:04.21		  ...... 10¾........... weakened final furlong
4 of 8	 19Dec23	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 4]	 J Bryan	 61.5	 $26	 Master Of Combat	 1:49.27		  .......... ½.....................just missed 3rd
4 of 9	 23Jan24	 STH	 awt	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 70	 [	 9]	 Miss B Hampson	 68.5	 $4	 Andaleep	 2:27.05		  ........ 4¼...................weakened 1f out
1 of 7	 24Mar24	 DON	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 91	 [	 5]	 Miss B Hampson	 67	 $8	 The Bunt	 2:42.35		  ......... 10.................................easily

4 BILLY NO MATES (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 1 Total: 35-6-3-4 Prize Money: $40,896
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 58.5 Good: 21-2-2-4 Track: 2-0-0-2

8yo b ire g Fav: 5-2-1-0 58+kg: 24-5-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-1-1-2
Sire: Clodovil (IRE) Dam: Sabaidee (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 12-1-2-2 Turf: 31-5-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 11-3-1-0 Last Win: 29/09/23 (186 Days)
Owner: Mr J Sagar And Mr M Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 6	 06May23	 DON	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 73	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 58.5	 $12	 Matchless	 2:46.99		  ........ 4¼................kept on same pace
10 of 18	 17May23	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	14]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $21	 Kihavah	 2:30.21		  ...... 11½........................never nearer
3 of 9	 11Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 C Beasley	 64.5	 $7	 Carrigillihy	 2:40.15		  ........ 2½.......................nearest finish
2 of 10	 05Aug23	 THR	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 64.5	 $*2.9	Edge Of Darkness	 2:46.88		  ........ 1¾................. went second post
1 of 7	 29Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 C Rodriguez	 61.5	 $*3.5	Zillion	 3:12.00		  ........... 3................... won going away
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UNITED KINGDOM MEETING TUESDAY, 02 APR 2024

R3 02 Apr 2024 | Pontefract | JAMAICAN FLIGHT HANDICAP
Distance: 3623m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP10,000
9:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 311451
	 2	 411120
	 3	 252311
	 4	 14347
	 5	 198975

GOOBINATOR (USA)
ROBERT JOHNSON
BLACK KALANISI (IRE)
MAXIDENT
JUSTUS (IRE)

62.5
62
61
59
57

4
2
5
3
1

P MULRENNAN
C BEASLEY
J CROWLEY
DAVID EGAN
A BROOKES  2.5 

D MCCAIN
P KIRBY
I WILLIAMS
D F DAVIS
M HAMMOND

8
6
11
4
6

G
G
G
G
G

USA
UK
IRE
UK
IRE

85
83
81
79
72

	25-�7�-4-4
	19-�6�-1-1
	40-�9�-8-3
	 5-�1�-0-1
	23-�3�-4-1

$79,849
$51,148
$75,633
$16,730
$42,843

	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�1�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 GOOBINATOR (USA) Trainer: D Mccain Barrier: 4 Total: 25-7-4-4 Prize Money: $79,849
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 62.5 Good: 7-3-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo ch usa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 8-4-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Noble Mission Dam: Lilac Lilly (USA) (USA) J+H: 5-3-1-0 Turf: 9-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 31/10/23 (154 Days)
Owner: Mr T G Leslie

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 14	 10Jul21	 YOR	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	14]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $19	 Ghadbbaan	 3:33.38		  .......... ¾..... ran on strongly close home
1 of 13	 12Sep21	 HDO	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 P Mulrennan	 60.5	 $9.5	 Emaraty Hero	 3:32.34		  ........ 1¾.............always doing enough
4 of 32	 09Oct21	 NMR	turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 76	 [	 2]	 A Mullen	 52.5	 $17	 Buzz	 3:48.43		  ...... 10¾...............stayed on one pace
5 of 12	 21May22	 HDO	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 G Lee	 56.5	 $8.5	 Valley Forge	 3:33.26		  ........ 2¼...... kept on inside final furlong
1 of 6	 31Oct23	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 88	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 64.5	 $6	 Genesius	 2:57.87		  .......... ½......pressed inside final furlong

2 ROBERT JOHNSON Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 2 Total: 19-6-1-1 Prize Money: $51,148
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 62 Good: 9-5-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo ch uk g Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 5-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Sensationally J+H: 5-4-0-0 Turf: 9-6-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 15/07/23 (262 Days)
Owner: Mr M V Coglan

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 6	 09Jun23	 THR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	 4]	 C Beasley	 56	 $3.3	 Just Hiss	 2:39.86		  ........ 2½................................ran on
1 of 8	 03Jul23	 MUS	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 8]	 Billy Loughnane	 58.5	 $*2.5	Baez	 3:30.59		  .......... ¾................................ran on
1 of 9	 15Jul23	 YOR	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	10]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $*4	 Malakahna	 3:35.52		  ........... 3.................stayed on strongly 
2 of 17	 04Aug23	 GWO	turf	 4000	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	  ]	 Paula Muir	 50.5	 $--	 Temporize	 4:35.48		  ........ 1¼........................... stayed on 
12 of 14	 23Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 14	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $5.5	 Forza Orta	 3:30.34		  ...... 28¼...................weakened 2f out

3 BLACK KALANISI (IRE) Trainer: I Williams Barrier: 5 Total: 40-9-8-3 Prize Money: $75,633
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 61 Good: 10-3-3-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

11yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-1-0 58+kg: 15-3-4-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kalanisi (IRE) Dam: Blackthorne Winter (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 6-1-1-1 Last Win: 03/11/23 (151 Days)
Owner: The Harefield Racing Club

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 08Aug23	 FFL	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 9	 [	 5]	 Mr Josh Agar	 67	 $21	 Golden Shot	 3:17.36		  ...... 32¼...........................no chance
2 of 7	 25Aug23	 FFL	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 63	 [	 3]	 A Stevens	 67.5	 $13	 Trooper Bisdee	 3:42.00		  ........... 8........... no chance with winner
3 of 7	 29Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 67	 [	 4]	 B Curtis	 61	 $--	 Billy No Mates	 3:12.00		  ........ 6¼...................... kept on in 3rd
1 of 9	 09Oct23	 PFR	 turf	 3600	  G 	 HCP	 75	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 64	 $7	 Bonne Vitesse	 4:06.92		  ........ 1¾.............always doing enough
1 of 9	 03Nov23	 NMR	turf	 3200	  H 	 HCP	 85	 [	 9]	 R Kingscote	 60	 $*6	 Coquelicot	 3:36.15		  ........ 4½................................ran on

4 MAXIDENT Trainer: D F Davis Barrier: 3 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $16,730
Jockey: David Egan WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Nathaniel (IRE) Dam: Mahamuni (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/04/23 (354 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 3	 14Apr23	 LES	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 87	 [	 1]	 K Stott	 60.5	 $12	 Carlton	 3:03.82		  ......... 50.......................unchallenged
4 of 7	 29Apr23	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 3]	 K Stott	 62	 $--	 Gregory	 2:33.24		  ........ 6¾...weakened inside final furlong
3 of 5	 25Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 69	 [	 5]	 K Stott	 62	 $7	 Gather Ye Rosebuds	 2:25.97		  ...... 13¼........... weakened final furlong
4 of 5	 29Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 70	 [	 5]	 Rossa Ryan	 59.5	 $5.5	 Urban Outlook	 3:10.93		  ........ 7¾..............weakened thereafter
7 of 8	 21Oct23	 ASC	 turf	 3200	  G 	 G2	 12	 [	 4]	 O Lewis	 57.5	 $101	Trawlerman	 3:22.14		  ...... 44½............ weakened over 2f out
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5 JUSTUS (IRE) Trainer: M Hammond Barrier: 1 Total: 23-3-4-1 Prize Money: $42,843
Jockey: A Brookes (a2.5) WT: 57 Good: 11-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo chestnut ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Landikusic (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 15-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-2-1-0 Last Win: 28/04/23 (340 Days)
Owner: Ryder And Alex Sugden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 14	 12May23	 CHS	 turf	 3800	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $4.5	 Zinc White	 4:19.40		  ...... 13¾........... weakened final furlong
8 of 10	 26Jul23	 SAN	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	 9]	 D Costello	 61	 $6.5	 State Legend	 3:15.00		  ........ 4¾... ridden and weakened final 2f
9 of 11	 06Aug23	 HDO	 turf	 3200	  H 	 HCP	 64	 [	 5]	 R Kingscote	 59	 $13	 Zimmerman	 3:49.14		  ........ 7¼............ weakened over 1f out
7 of 14	 26Sep23	 NTT	 turf	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 68	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 62	 $15	 Motazzen	 3:11.51		  ........ 4¼.........faded inside final furlong
5 of 9	 14Oct23	 YOR	 turf	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 59	 [	 7]	 B Curtis	 54	 $11	 Punctuation	 3:44.54		  ........... 8...weakened inside final furlong
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R4 02 Apr 2024 | Pontefract | WILLIAM HILL EXTRA PLACE RACES EVERY DAY HANDICAP
Distance: 1009m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP30,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 065113
	 2	 219215
	 3	 430019
	 4	 452210
	 5	 452217
	 6	 348127
	 7	 227756
	 8	 346385

VINTAGE CLARETS
SPOOF
THE BELL CONDUCTOR (IRE)
HIYA MAITE
WEN MOON (IRE)
LOOKING FOR LYNDA (IRE)
GLORIOUS ANGEL (IRE)
ELEGANT ERIN (IRE)

61.5
59.5
59
58
57.5
57
55.5
53.5

7
6
1
5
2
4
8
3

OISIN ORR
H DOYLE
W PYLE  2.5 
L EDMUNDS
P MULRENNAN
S JAMES
T HEARD  1.5 
C HARDIE

R FAHEY
K FROST
CRAIG LIDSTER
S BOWRING
B HASLAM
K R BURKE
G TUER
P MIDGLEY

5
9
7
6
4
4
4
7

G
G
G
G
G
G
M
M

UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

97
93
92
90
89
87
84
80

	30-�7�-3-3
	64-�11�-6-7
	22-�6�-3-2
	22-�5�-4-5
	13-�3�-3-0
	19-�3�-3-1
	39-�5�-7-4
	34-�5�-4-7

$196,571
$129,943
$61,329
$55,726
$51,419
$62,976
$92,883
$52,885

	21-�7�-3-2
	56-�11�-6-7
	20-�6�-2-2
	16-�5�-3-2
	6-�2�-2-0
	17-�3�-3-1
	7-�1�-3-1
	15-�4�-1-3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 VINTAGE CLARETS Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 7 Total: 30-7-3-3 Prize Money: $196,571
Jockey: Oisin Orr WT: 61.5 Good: 23-6-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 6-2-0-0 58+kg: 13-6-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 21-7-3-2
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Enchanted Princess J+H: 9-1-1-1 Turf: 29-6-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-1-1-1 Last Win: 21/10/23 (164 Days)
Owner: Mr A Tattersall & Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 20	 23Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	15]	 Oisin Orr	 57.5	 $21	 Equilateral	 1:01.93		  ........ 2¼........................... stayed on
5 of 22	 16Sep23	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 86	 [	 2]	 Oisin Orr	 56.5	 $23	 Annaf	 1:07.53		  ........... 3............no extra finla 50 yards
1 of 19	 23Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 7]	 J Garritty	 58.5	 $6.5	 Wen Moon	 1:00.13		  ..........nk.............always doing enough
1 of 9	 21Oct23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 97	 [	 6]	 Oisin Orr	 61.5	 $5.5	 Glorious Angel	 1:03.15		  ......... hd......................... just held on
3 of 10	 28Oct23	 DON	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 89	 [	 4]	 Oisin Orr	 61	 $6	 Aberama Gold	 1:02.09		  ........ 3¾..................kept on one pace 

2 SPOOF Trainer: K Frost Barrier: 6 Total: 64-11-6-7 Prize Money: $129,943
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 59.5 Good: 31-7-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

9yo b uk g Fav: 7-4-0-0 58+kg: 31-10-3-3 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 56-11-6-7
Sire: Poet’s Voice Dam: Filona (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 48-11-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 21-4-3-3 Last Win: 04/10/23 (181 Days)
Owner: Trisha Keane & Friend

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 7	 05Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 90	 [	 4]	 B Robinson	 57.5	 $12	 Tajalla	 1:01.02		  ......... hd..................led towards finish
9 of 11	 02Sep23	 CHS	 turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 4]	 B Robinson	 62	 $7.5	 Call Me Ginger	 1:08.21		  ........ 5¼...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 9	 30Sep23	 HDO	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 90	 [	 5]	 Alec Voikhansky	 53.5	 $15	 Never Dark	 1:01.47		  .......... ½..............no telling impression
1 of 7	 04Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 92	 [	 3]	 B Sanderson	 60	 $*3.8	Sir Titus	 1:02.10		  .......... ½..................led towards finish
5 of 8	 23Oct23	 WND	turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 82	 [	 5]	 B Sanderson	 56	 $5.5	 Korker	 1:01.72		  ........ 4¾..........................plugged on

3 THE BELL CONDUCTOR (IRE) Trainer: Craig Lidster Barrier: 1 Total: 22-6-3-2 Prize Money: $61,329
Jockey: W Pyle (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 7-2-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 20-6-2-2
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Saffian J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/01/24 (70 Days)
Owner: Alfa Site Services Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 17Mar23	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 90	 [	 7]	 P Mulrennan	 60	 $6	 Badri	 0:58.91		  ........ 1½..............no extra close home
10 of 13	 08Apr23	 MUS	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 65	 [	 5]	 P Mulrennan	 58.5	 $12	 Silky Wilkie	 1:00.43		  ...... 10¼........... weakened final furlong
13 of 13	 12Dec23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	13]	 S Gray	 61.5	 $23	 Bergerac	 0:57.10		  ........ 9½............. lost place over 1f out
1 of 8	 23Jan24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 89	 [	 1]	 P Mulrennan	 62.5	 $--	 Reigning Profit	 0:57.61		  ........... 1........................... ridden out
9 of 10	 24Feb24	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 79	 [	 6]	 P Mulrennan	 58	 $29	 Diligent Harry	 0:57.31		  ........ 7¾...................weakened 2f out

4 HIYA MAITE Trainer: S Bowring Barrier: 5 Total: 22-5-4-5 Prize Money: $55,726
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 58 Good: 13-3-2-4 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b uk g Fav: 10-3-2-1 58+kg: 17-5-3-4 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 16-5-3-2
Sire: Heeraat (IRE) Dam: Misu’s Maite J+H: 19-5-4-2 Turf: 13-2-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 9-2-2-1 Last Win: 29/12/23 (95 Days)
Owner: Mr S R Bowring

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 04Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	 4]	 L Edmunds	 60	 $8	 Spoof	 1:02.10		  ........ 2¾......... no extra well inside final
2 of 7	 18Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 83	 [	 2]	 L Edmunds	 61	 $7.5	 Desperate Hero	 0:59.48		  ........ 1½..................not match winner
2 of 13	 12Dec23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 L Edmunds	 59	 $*4.5	Bergerac	 0:57.10		  ..........nk............headed towards finish
1 of 9	 29Dec23	 STH	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 93	 [	11]	 L Edmunds	 62.5	 $*2.1	Above	 0:56.57		  ........ 5½.................eased close home
10 of 12	 15Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 57	 [	 5]	 L Edmunds	 57.5	 $6	 Albasheer	 0:58.79		  ........ 8½................. slightly hampered 
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5 WEN MOON (IRE) Trainer: B Haslam Barrier: 2 Total: 13-3-3-0 Prize Money: $51,419
Jockey: P Mulrennan WT: 57.5 Good: 7-1-3-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-2-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Luminous Gold J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-3-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 6-2-0-0 Last Win: 13/10/23 (172 Days)
Owner: Daniel Shapiro & David Clifford

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 6	 05Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  H 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 G Lee	 62.5	 $6.5	 Impressor	 1:13.52		  ........ 9½...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 17	 10Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 4]	 J Peate	 58.5	 $41	 Looking For Lynda	 0:58.77		  .......... ¾..............no telling impression
2 of 19	 23Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 85	 [	18]	 A Mullen	 54	 $19	 Vintage Clarets	 1:00.13		  ..........nk............ kept on towards finish
1 of 12	 13Oct23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 88	 [	 8]	 J Peate	 55	 $*4.5	Nomadic Empire	 1:01.58		  ........... 1.............always doing enough
7 of 9	 21Oct23	 CTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 79	 [	11]	 J Peate	 58	 $--	 Vintage Clarets	 1:03.15		  ........ 4½...weakened inside final furlong

6 LOOKING FOR LYNDA (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 19-3-3-1 Prize Money: $62,976
Jockey: S James WT: 57 Good: 17-3-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 5-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-3-3-1
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Designated J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 18-3-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: 10/09/23 (205 Days)
Owner: Mr D Bardsley & Mrs E Burke

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 13	 17Aug23	 WND	turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	11]	 C Lee	 62.5	 $8.5	 Show Me Show Me	 0:59.21		  ........ 1¾..... no extra inside final furlong
8 of 20	 23Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 A Breslin	 52.5	 $17	 Equilateral	 1:01.93		  ........ 2¾..... no extra inside final furlong
1 of 17	 10Sep23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 88	 [	 5]	 S Feilden	 57.5	 $7	 Wen Moon	 0:58.77		  .......... ¾.......................unchallenged
2 of 5	 26Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 C Beasley	 59	 $6.5	 Korker	 1:05.40		  ........ 5½.....................held on for 2nd
7 of 12	 13Oct23	 YOR	 turf	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 63	 [	 9]	 S James	 58	 $7.5	 Wen Moon	 1:01.58		  ........ 8¾..............made no impression 

7 GLORIOUS ANGEL (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 8 Total: 39-5-7-4 Prize Money: $92,883
Jockey: T Heard (a1.5) WT: 55.5 Good: 34-5-5-4 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 4-1-1-0 54-56kg: 8-0-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-3-1
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Angel Meadow J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 23-2-6-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-2-0 Last Win: 20/01/23 (438 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 23

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 28Oct23	 DON	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 87	 [	 3]	 C Planas	 55	 $6.5	 Aberama Gold	 1:02.09		  ........ 1¼........................... stayed on
7 of 9	 11Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 74	 [	 5]	 S James	 57.5	 $--	 Tacarib Bay	 1:11.63		  ........ 7¾...weakened inside final furlong
7 of 9	 22Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 77	 [	 3]	 S James	 55.5	 $11	 Clarendon House	 1:00.42		  ........ 3¾..........switched left inside final
5 of 6	 11Mar24	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 1]	 S James	 61.5	 $13	 Enola Grey	 1:27.83		  ........... 5............ weakened inside final
6 of 7	 23Mar24	 DON	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 83	 [	 1]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $--	 Montassib	 1:17.16		  ........ 4½...weakened inside final furlong

8 ELEGANT ERIN (IRE) Trainer: P Midgley Barrier: 3 Total: 34-5-4-7 Prize Money: $52,885
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 53.5 Good: 18-3-2-3 Track: 5-1-2-1

7yo b ire m Fav: 8-2-2-1 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 15-4-1-3
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Eriniya (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 26-4-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 13-1-2-3 Last Win: 14/09/22 (566 Days)
Owner: R J Bloodstock

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 25Aug23	 HAM	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 72	 [	 7]	 G Lee	 62.5	 $*3	 Never Dark	 1:00.59		  ........... 4................kept on same pace
6 of 6	 02Sep23	 BEV	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 92	 [	 7]	 C Hardie	 57	 $29	 Kerdos	 1:01.12		  ........ 3¼..................kept on one pace
3 of 7	 04Oct23	 NTT	 turf	 1000	  H 	 HCP	 80	 [	 2]	 G Lee	 58	 $8	 Spoof	 1:02.10		  ........ 1¾...............unable to challenge
8 of 12	 03Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 71	 [	 5]	 D Nolan	 60.5	 $26	 Castan	 0:58.67		  ........ 4¼...................... never a factor
5 of 10	 23Mar24	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 6]	 D Nolan	 59.5	 $17	 Pepsi Cat	 1:00.11		  ........... 1........ weakened towards finish
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R5 02 Apr 2024 | Pontefract | NAPOLEONS CASINO BRADFORD HANDICAP
Distance: 1207m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP20,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 1435
	 2	 3120
	 3	 251119
	 4	 148256
	 5	 252

JAMES’S DELIGHT (IRE)
TWILIGHT ROMANCE
BEYOND BORDERS (IRE)
BELLARCHI (IRE)
SOUTH SHORE

61.5
61
60.5
58.5
56.5

4
1
5
2
3

D TUDHOPE
J HART
S GRAY
S JAMES
C LEE

C COX
J & S QUINN
K R BURKE
G TUER
K R BURKE

3
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
F
G

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

88
87
86
82
77

	 4-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 8-�4�-1-0
	14-�3�-3-3
	 3-�0�-2-0

$15,761
$21,769
$30,214
$36,472
$4,259

	3-�1�-0-1
	4-�1�-1-1
	7-�4�-1-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	1-�0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 JAMES’S DELIGHT (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-0-1 Prize Money: $15,761
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 61.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-1
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Heavens Peak J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/07/23 (255 Days)
Owner: Paul & Clare Rooney

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
1 of 12	 22Jul23	 NBU	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 73	 [	12]	 R Kingscote	 58	 $--	 Mister Sketch	 1:13.78		  ..........nk..................led towards finish
4 of 13	 26Aug23	 WND	turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 84	 [	14]	 R Kingscote	 62.5	 $--	 Trefor	 1:12.22		  .......... ¾.............................. kept on
3 of 14	 14Sep23	 NAA	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	15]	 C T Keane	 59.5	 $5.5	 King Cuan	 1:11.92		  ........ 2½..................kept on one pace
5 of 9	 14Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 84	 [	 6]	 R L Moore	 61	 $6.5	 Fair Angellica	 1:27.79		  ........ 3¼......................no impression 

2 TWILIGHT ROMANCE Trainer: J & S Quinn Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $21,769
Jockey: J Hart WT: 61 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Red Box J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/06/23 (290 Days)
Owner: S Radymski & We Do Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
3 of 12	 25May23	 HDO	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 71	 [	 8]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $7.5	 The Camden Colt	 1:15.08		  ........ 1¼............. not pace of front pair 
1 of 7	 17Jun23	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 78	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $*3.8	We Never Stop	 1:11.80		  ........ 2¾................................ran on
2 of 5	 03Jul23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 2]	 J Hart	 61	 $*1.9	We Never Stop	 1:15.80		  .......... ½................................ran on
19 of 22	 24Aug23	 YOR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 5]	 J Hart	 59.5	 $6	 Dragon Leader	 1:10.38		  ...... 11¾........... weakened final furlong

3 BEYOND BORDERS (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 5 Total: 8-4-1-0 Prize Money: $30,214
Jockey: S Gray WT: 60.5 Good: 5-3-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 4-3-1-0 58+kg: 5-3-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-4-1-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Beyond Limits (IRE) (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 11/11/23 (143 Days)
Owner: Promenade Bloodstock Limited

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 06Aug23	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 43	 [	 7]	 S James	 56	 $7	 Nellie Leylax	 1:32.40		  ...... 11½...............soon dropped away
1 of 11	 07Sep23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 75	 [	 7]	 J Peate	 56	 $9.5	 Succession	 1:13.90		  ........... 1................ on top close home
1 of 8	 28Sep23	 PFR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 80	 [	 1]	 S Gray	 61.5	 $*3.3	Invincible Aura	 1:17.90		  .......... ½.........................kept on well
1 of 10	 11Nov23	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 87	 [	 8]	 C Lee	 61	 $*3.8	Bazball	 1:13.62		  .......... ¾........................... ridden out
9 of 12	 01Mar24	 LIN	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	 4]	 S James	 54.5	 $11	 Photosynthesis	 1:10.45		  ........ 6¼........... weakened final furlong

4 BELLARCHI (IRE) Trainer: G Tuer Barrier: 2 Total: 14-3-3-3 Prize Money: $36,472
Jockey: S James WT: 58.5 Good: 10-3-3-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 10-3-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Drop Dead Gorgeous (FR) (FR) J+H: 9-3-2-2 Turf: 14-3-3-3 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 05/09/23 (210 Days)
Owner: Nick Bradley Racing 19 And Partner

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 14Sep23	 DON	 turf	 1300	  S 	 HCP	 81	 [	 3]	 S James	 58.5	 $--	 Chic Colombine	 1:22.34		  ........ 2¼.............stayed on same pace 
8 of 9	 23Sep23	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 G3	 84	 [	 3]	 O Stammers	 58	 $26	 Prime Art	 1:11.51		  ........ 4¾...weakened inside final furlong
2 of 5	 04Oct23	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 2]	 S James	 62	 $6.5	 Ice Max	 1:30.73		  ......... 11.....no chance with easy winner
5 of 7	 13Oct23	 NMR	turf	 1400	  S 	 G3	 81	 [	 6]	 O Stammers	 58	 $--	 Dance Sequence	 1:26.08		  ........ 8¾......weakened from over 1f out
6 of 6	 28Oct23	 DON	 turf	 1400	  H 	 HCP	 48	 [	 1]	 S James	 58.5	 $21	 Edge Of Blue	 1:31.76		  ...... 15¼............ weakened over 1f out
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5 SOUTH SHORE Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: $4,259
Jockey: C Lee WT: 56.5 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 2-0-1-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Angel’s Glory J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  .....................................................
2 of 6	 29Aug23	 RIP	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 5]	 J Mitchell	 59	 $*2.8	Due For Luck	 0:59.47		  .......... ½......................better for race
5 of 7	 15Sep23	 SAN	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 5]	 K Shoemark	 60.5	 $--	 Cover Point	 1:01.31		  ......... 11........... weakened final furlong
2 of 9	 02Nov23	 WOL	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 66	 [	 3]	 C Lee	 60.5	 $4.3	 Engineer	 1:15.02		  ........ 1¼........... no chance with winner


